
 Page 1 

 
 

 
 
 

GOVERNMENT of madhya pradesh 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR 
 

Supply & Installation of Solar HOT Water tank  
at  

MADHYANCHAL,  
PLOT NO. 12, IHC POCKET, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, 

VASANT KUNJ, NEW DELHI – 110070 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE RESIDENT COMMISSIONER 
MADHYA PRADESH BHAWAN, 2 LOKPRIYA GOPINATH 

BoRDOLOI MARG, CHANAKYAPURI, NEW DELHI – 110021 
 

Nit, technical & financial bid 
   

Pages 01 to 15 

Including cover pages 

 
 

 
 

MADHYANCHAL 



 Page 2 

OFFICE OF THE RESIDENT COMMISSIONER 
GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH, MADHYA PRADESH BHAWAN 

2 LOKPRIYA, GOPINATH BoRDOLOI MARG, CHANAKYAPURI, 
NEW DELHI – 110021 

 
Website: www.mpbhawan.gov.in 

Tel.No.+91-11-42340180,190 Fax No.+91-11-23019461 

 
TENDER DOCUMENT 

For Supply & Installation of Solar Hot Water Tank  

 

at 
 

Madhyanchal, Plot No. 12, IHC Pocket, Institutional Area,  

Vasant Kunj, New Delhi – 110070 
 

 
  

http://www.mpbhawan.gov.in/


 Page 3 

SECTION-1  

 
OFFICE OF THE RESIDENT COMMISSIONER  

GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH, MADHYA PRADESH BHAWAN 
2 LOKPRIYA, GOPINATH BoRDOLOI MARG,  

CHANAKYAPURI,NEW DELHI – 110021 
 

Website: www.mpbhawan.gov.in  
Tel.No.+91-11-42340180,190 Fax No.+91-11-23019461 

 

 

NIT No. AE/MADH/32/02/MPB/2021                      Dated:  24/03 /2021 

1.  TENDER NOTICE  

Sealed tenders for Supply & installation of Solar Hot Water Tank in State Guest House of 

Government of Madhya Pradesh at Madhyanchal, Plot No. 12, IHC Pocket, Institutional Area, 

Vasant Kunj, New Delhi – 110070 are invited in the prescribed proforma from interested parties/ 

Registered Firms/ Registered Companies/ Reputed Organizations. 

Detailed job descriptions have been made in the relevant section of the body of tender 

document.  

The prescribed tender form can be obtained from reception counter of M.P. Bhawan by 

depositing of a non-refundable fee of ` 200.00. The tender form can be down loaded from web site 

www.mpbhawan.gov.in and can be submitted with tender fee of ` 200.00 through bank draft in 

favour of Addl. Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, New Delhi. Only Micro 

& Small Scale Industries of M.P. State are exempted for payment of tender fee.  

 The last date of submission of Tender is  23/04/2021, up to 03:00 PM and the same will be 

opened in the presence of such bidder who may wish to present in Conference Hall, Madhya 

Pradesh Bhawan, 2 Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi on the same day 

i.e.  on  23/04/2021 at 03:30 PM. Demand draft from any Nationalised Bank for EMD ` 3,400/- (Rs. 

Three Thousand and Four Hundred only). 

Bid must be submitted in two cover system, 1st for technical bid and EMD ` 3,400/- (Rs. 

Three Thousand and Four Hundred only) subscribing Supply & installation of Solar Hot Water Tank 

at M.P. Bhawan, New Delhi and II
nd

 for Financial Bid. Technical bid, EMD and Financial Bid to be 

enclosed in large envelope. 

A pre-bid conference shall be held on  06/04/2021 at 03:00 PM in the Conference hall at 

Madhyanchal, Plot No. 12, IHC Pocket, Institutional Area, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi. 

 The Competent Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the bids without assigning 

any reason and the decision of the Competent Authority shall be final and binding. 

 
 

Additional Resident Commissioner 

                MP Bhawan, New Delhi 
 

  

http://www.mpbhawan.gov.in/


 Page 4 

SECTION-2 

 
OFFICE OF THE RESIDENT COMMISSIONER  

GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH, MADHYA PRADESH BHAWAN 
2 LOKPRIYA, GOPINATH BoRDOLOI MARG,  

CHANAKYAPURI, NEW DELHI - 110021 
 

Website: www.mpbhawan.gov.in  

Tel.No.+91-11-42340180,190 Fax No.+91-11-23019461 

 

2.  BRIEF INFORMATION ON BID DOCUMENT  

Tender No.  AE/MADH/32/02/MPB/2021 

Time allowed for Commission  30 Days  

Date and Time of Pre-bid conference 06/04/2021 upto 03:00 p.m.  

Last date and time of submission  23/04/2021 upto 3.00 p.m.  

Date and Time of opening Technical bid  23/04/2021 at 3.30 p.m. 

Date and Time of opening Financial Bid 23/04 /2021 at 3.30 p.m. 

Probable cost of work ` 1,70,000/- 

EMD ` 3,400/- 

Security Deposit 10% of tender value  

Cost of Tender Document  ` 200/-  

Validity of Bid  120 days  

Total No. of Pages of Tender Document  Pages 01 to 15 

Including cover pages 

 

Address & Venue of Submission of Bids  Office of the Resident Commissioner, Government 

of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh Bhawan,       

2 Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi Marg, 

Chanakyapuri, New Delhi. 

Contact person for clarification, if any Sh. Neeraj Lal, Assistant Engineer 

Ph. No.  011-42340142 

Sh. G.D. Jaiswal, Sub-Engineer 

Ph. No.  011-26765511 

 
  

http://www.mpbhawan.gov.in/


 Page 5 

SECTION-3  

 

OFFICE OF THE RESIDENT COMMISSIONER  
GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH, MADHYA PRADESH BHAWAN 

2 LOKPRIYA, GOPINATH BoRDOLOI MARG, CHANAKYAPURI, 
NEW DELHI – 110021 

 
Website: www.mpbhawan.gov.in   

Tel.No.+91-11-42340180,190 Fax No.+91-11-23019461 

 

3.  TENDER DOCUMENT FOR  

 
SUPPLY & INSTALLATION OF SOLAR HOT WATER TANK 

 

 

FOR 

 

Madhyanchal, Plot No. 12, IHC Pocket, Institutional Area,  

Vasant Kunj, New Delhi – 110070 
 

Table of Contents  

Section 1 Tender Notice.............................................................................................3 

Section 2 Brief Information on Bid Document........................................................4 

Section 3 Table of Contents........................................................................................5 

Section 4 Technical Bid Submission Form ...............................................................6 

Section 5 Declaration...................................................................................................7 

Section 6 Instructions to Bidders .............................................................................8 

Section 7 General Conditions of Contract (GCC) ..................................................12 

Section 8 Technical Specification for Solar Hot Water Tank.................................14 

Section 9 Financial Bid Submission Form ...............................................................15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.mpbhawan.gov.in/


 Page 6 

 

SECTION-4  

For Supply & Installation of Solar Hot Water Tank at Madhyanchal 

 
TECHNICAL BID  

 
4.1 Name of Tendering Company / Firm / 

Tenderer  
 

4.2 Name of Proprietor/G.M./ Partners/ 

Directors  
 

4.3 Full Particulars of Office   
(A)  Address   
(B)  Telephone No.   
(C)  Fax No.   
(D)  E-mail Address   
   
4.4 Full Particulars Of The Bankers Of Company / Firm / Tenderer, With Full Address / Tel. 

No.  

(A)  Name of the Bank   
(B)  Address of the Bank   
(C)  Telephone No.   
(D)  Fax No.   
(E)  E-mail address   
   
4.5 Registration Details  

(A)  PAN/TAN No.   
(B)  GST No.  
   
4.6 Details of Earnest Money Deposit  

(A)  Amount ( `)   
(B)  D.D/ P.O. No. and Date   
(C)  Drawn on Bank   
(D)  Valid upto  
   
4.7   Details of the existing/Past contracts for installation of solar water heating systems 

 Name and Address of 

the organization, Name, 

Designation and 

Telephone / Fax No. of 

the officer concerned  

Details 

regarding the 

contract 

Value of 

Contract 

(`) 

Duration of Contract  

From  To  

DD/MM/YY  DD/MM/YY  

  

A       
B       
C       
 Additional information, if 

any  

    

 



 Page 7 

SECTION-5  
 

   5.1          DECLARATION  

5.1.1 I, the undersigned certify that I have gone through the terms and conditions mentioned in the 

tender document and undertake to comply with them.  

5.1.2 The rates quoted by me are valid and binding on me during the period of validity of the 

tender.  

5.1.3 I, the undersigned hereby bind myself to the Resident Commissioner, Government of 

Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021 during the 

period of contract.   

5.1.4 The conditions herein contained shall form part of and shall be taken as included in the 

agreement itself.  

5.1.5 I will be wholly responsible for installation of Solar Hot Water Tank for Government of 

Madhya Pradesh.  

5.1.6 I shall be responsible to provide all benefits i.e. Bonus, ESI and Gratuity etc. to eligible 

employees employed by me.  

5.1.7 I shall abide by the provisions of Minimum Wages Act 1948 and Contract Labour Act 1970 

and other Labour Laws applicable from time to time.  

5.1.8 Should any lapses occur from me or on my workers part, while discharging the services, 

Madhya Pradesh Bhawan authorities may cancel my contract and award the work to another 

agency and the cost difference may be recovered from me including forfeiting the Earnest 

Money. 

5.1.9 There is no vigilance/CBI, any other agencies of State or Central Government or court cases 

pending against the firm.  

5.1.10 The decision of the Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya 

Pradesh Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi - 21 regarding acceptance/rejection of Tender 

will be final and binding on me. 

5.1.11 I indemnify MP Bhawan Authorities against any claims, damages, loss or penalty including 

costs there of arising out of any breach or violation of any of the provisions of all the laws, 

including labour laws as applicable from time to time, governing the workers employed by 

me. 

 

5.2         Affirmation  

5.2.1 I, __________________________________ Son / Daughter of Shri ________________ 

Partner / Director / Authorized Signatory of ______________________________ affirm that 

I am competent to sign this declaration and execute this tender document.   

5.2.2 I have carefully read and understood all the terms and conditions of the tender and hereby 

convey my acceptance of the same.   

5.2.3 The information / documents furnished along with the above application are true and 

authentic to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am well aware of the fact that furnishing 

of any false information / fabricated document would lead to rejection of my tender at any 

stage besides liabilities towards prosecution under appropriate law.  
 

Date:                    Signature of / Managing Partner / Director  

Place:                                Name:  

      Seal:  

N.B.: The above declaration, duly signed and sealed on the Rs. 10/- legal stamp paper by the 

authorized signatory of the Company, should be enclosed with Technical Bid.  

 

 



 Page 8 

SECTION-6  

6.   INSTRUCTIONS TO THE BIDDERS  

6.1 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS  

6.1.1 For the Bidding / Tender Document Purposes, 'Office of the Resident Commissioner, 

Government of Madhya Pradesh' shall be referred to as 'Client' and the Bidder / Successful 

Bidder shall be referred to as 'Contractor' and / or Bidder.  

6.1.2 (i) While all efforts have been made to avoid errors in the drafting of the tender documents, the 

Bidder is advised to check the same carefully. No claim on account of any errors detected in 

the tender documents shall be entertained. 

6.1.2 (ii) The bidders are advised to personally study the tender document and the services 

demanded and visit the location of MP Bhawan to acquaint himself first hand, the services 

required before bidding. Ignorance of any kind will not be entertained later on. 

6.1.3  Each page of the Tender documents must be stamped and signed by the authorised person or 

persons submitting the Tender in token of his/their having acquainted himself/ themselves 

and accepted the entire tender documents including various conditions of contract. Any Bid 

with any of the Documents not so signed is liable to be rejected at the discretion of the 

Client. NO PAGE SHOULD BE REMOVED/DETACHED FROM THIS BIDDING 

DOCUMENT.  

6.1.4  The bidder shall attach the copy of the authorization letter / power of Attorney as the proof 

of authorization for signing on behalf of the Tendering Company/Firm/Tenderer.  

6.1.5  All Bidders are hereby explicitly informed that conditional offers or offers with deviations 

from the conditions of Contract, not accompanied with EMD of requisite amount/format, or 

any other requirements, stipulated in the tender documents are liable to be rejected.   

6.1.6  The Bidding Company should only be a Limited / Private Limited Company/ Partnership 

Firm/ Proprietorship Company. Bidding in the form of JV Consortium is not permitted. 

Partner of partnership firm is allowed to participate in the own tender only.   

6.1.7  The parties to the Bid shall be the 'Bidders' (to whom the work has been awarded) and the 

Office of the Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh 

Bhawan, New Delhi Shall be the client. 

6.1.8 Technical specification are as given on Section-8 and he details of work is as per Section–9. 

6. 2.  EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT:  

6.2.1  The bid should be accompanied by an Earnest Money Deposit of ` 3,400/- (Rupees Three 

Thousand and Four Hundred only) in the form of Bank Demand Draft of any nationalized 

bank. The validity of the Bank Demand Draft must be at least up to 45 days starting from 

the date of submission of the bids. The Bank Demand Draft shall be in favour of Addl. 

Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh Bhawan, 

Chanakyapuri, New Delhi payable at New Delhi.   

6.2.2  No request for transfer of any previous deposit of earnest money or security deposit or 

adjustment against any pending bill held by the Department in respect of any previous work 

shall be entertained.  

6.2.3  Bidders shall not be permitted to withdraw their offer or modify the terms and conditions 

thereof. In case the bidder fails to observe and comply with the stipulations made herein or 

backs out after quoting the rates, the aforesaid bid security in the shape of Earnest Money 

shall be forfeited to the Government.  



 Page 9 

 
6.2.4  The bids without Earnest Money shall be summarily rejected.  

6.2.5  No claim shall lie against the Government / Department in respect of erosion in the value or 

interest on the amount of earnest money deposit or security deposit.   

6.2.6  The bid security may be forfeited:  

(i)  If the bidder withdraws his bid during the period of bid validity specified by the bidder 

in the bid form; or  

(ii) In case of successful bidder, if the bidder  

(a)  Fails to sign the contract in accordance with the terms of the tender document. 

(b)  Fails or refuses to honor his own quoted prices for the services or part thereof.   

 

6.3.  VALIDITY OF BIDS  

6.3.1 Bids shall remain valid and open for acceptance for a period of 120 days from the last date 

of submission of Bids.  

6.3.2  In case Client calls the bidder for negotiation then this shall not amount to cancellation or 

withdrawal of original offer which shall be binding on the bidder.  

6.3.3  The Client may request for extension for another period of 60 days, without any 

modifications and without giving any reasons thereof.  

 

6.4 PREPARATION OF BIDS  
 

6.4.1  Language: Bids and all accompanying documents shall be in English or in Hindi 

 

Documents comprising the Bid:  
 

a. Technical Bid Submission Form duly signed and printed on Company's letterhead (Section-4).   

b. Signature and Stamp on each page of the tender document.  

c. Contact Details Form, duly filled and signed (Section 4)  

d. Financial Capacity form -filled in signed and stamped (Section 4)  

e. Earnest Money Deposit of ` 3,400/- 

f. Cost of Tender form ` 200/-  

g. All attested supporting document in proof for experience. 

6.4.2 Financial Bid: Financial Bid in the Price Schedule as provided in the Tender Document    

(Section 9). Shall be opened on the appointed date & time in the presence of qualified 

bidders/ their authorise representative, who chose to be present at the time of opening of 

financial bids. 

 

6.5.   SUBMISSION OF BIDS  
 

6.5.1  Bidders sending their bids through courier should also ensure that their bids are received on 

the said address by the stipulated date and time. No time extension for couriers shall be 

granted.  

6.5.2  Late Bids: Any Bid received by the office after the deadline for submission of bids, as 

stipulated above, shall not be considered and will be returned unopened to the bidder.   

 

 

 
 



 Page 10 

6.6 BID OPENING PROCEDURE   
 

6.6.1  The Tender shall be opened in the Committee Room of the office of the Resident 

Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, 

New Delhi on 23/04/2021 at 15:30 hours by the Committee authorized by the competent 

authority of the office of the Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, 

Madhya Pradesh Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi in the presence of such bidders who 

may wish to be present or their representatives.  

6.6.2  A letter of authorization shall be submitted by the Bidder's representative before opening of 

the Bids.   

6.6.3  Absence of bidder or their representative shall not impair the legality of the opening 

procedure.  

6.6.4  All the presented Bidders or their representative shall be required to sign the bid envelope to 

ensure the correctness of the bid.   

6.6.5  Refusal to sign the bid envelope by the bidder or his representative, may disqualify his bid 

based on the decision of the Tender Opening Committee.   

6.6.6  Bids shall be declared as Valid or Invalid based on the preliminary scrutiny, i.e. verification 

of EMD, by the Tender Opening Committee. However, detailed evaluation shall be done 

only in respect of Valid Bid.  

6.6.6  Invalid Bids shall be returned on the spot, if the bidder or his representative is present. 

 

6.6.7  The date fixed for opening of bids, if subsequently declared as holiday by the Government, 

the revised date of schedule will be notified. However, in absence of such notification, the 

bids will be opened on next working date, time and venue remaining unaltered.  
 

6.7   RIGHT OF ACCEPTANCE: 

6.7.1  The Office of the Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya 

Pradesh Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi reserves all rights to reject any bid including of 

those bidders who fail to comply with the instructions without assigning any reason 

whatsoever and does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any specific bids. The decision of 

the Competent Authority of the Office of the Resident Commissioner, Government of 

Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi in this regard shall 

be final and binding.  

6.7.2  Any failure on the part of the bidder to observe the prescribed procedure and any attempt to 

canvass for the work shall render the bidder's bids liable for rejection.  

6.7.3  The competent authority of the office of the Resident Commissioner, Government of 

Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi reserves the right to 

award any or part or full contract to any successful agency (ies) at its discretion and this will 

be binding on the bidders.   

6.7.4  The Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh Bhawan, 

Chanakyapuri, New Delhi may terminate the Contract if it is found that the Contractor is 

black listed on previous occasions by any of the Government Departments / Institutions / 

Local Bodies / Municipalities / Public Sector Undertaking etc.  

 

 
6.8.  NOTIFICATION OF AWARD BY ISSUANCE OF “LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE'  
 

6.8.1   After determining the successful evaluated bidder, Client shall issue a Letter of Acceptance 

 (LoA) 

6.8.2   The issuance of the Letter of Acceptance to the bidder shall constitute an integral part and it 

 will be a binding to the contract.  

 
 



 Page 11 

6.9  RETURNING OF EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (BID SECURITY AMOUNT)  

 

6.9.1  The Earnest Money Deposit of the unsuccessful bidders in the technical Bid evaluation 

stage shall be returned along with their unopened financial bids within seven (07) days after 

opening of financial Bids.  

6.9.2  The Earnest money Deposit of the unsuccessful bidders in the financial bid evaluation stage 

shall be returned within seven (07) days, on award of contract to the Successful bidder.  

6.9.3  The Earnest money deposit of all the bidders shall be returned along with their un-opened 

financial bids, in case of cancellation of Tender after the opening of Bids and prior to 

opening of financial bids.   
 

  



 Page 12 

SECTION-7 

 
7.  GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (GCC)  

7.1.  DEFINITIONS  

 

7.1.1  In this Contract including the Schedules the following words and expressions shall (unless 

the context requires otherwise) has the meaning assigned to them in this Schedule.  

"Agreement"  The word "Agreement" and "Contract" has been used interchangeably.   

EMD  Earnest Money Deposit  

P.B.G. Performance Bank Guarantee (Security Deposit) 

“M.P. Bhawan”  Madhya Pradesh Bhawan 

Party  

The word "party" means the Successful Bidder/Contractor to whom the work of 

Installation of Solar Hot Water Tank for Government of Madhya Pradesh has 

been awarded 

Client shall mean "Resident Commissioner, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh 

Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi" 

Letter of 

Acceptance (LoA) 

Shall mean the intent of the Client to engage the successful bidder for Solar Hot 

Water Tank for Government of Madhya Pradesh. 

Notice to Proceed 
Shall mean the date at which Installation of Solar Hot Water Tank at 

Madhyanchal, New Delhi to commence. 

'Confidential 

Information' 

Shall mean all information that is not generally known and which is obtained/ 

received during the tenure of the contract and relates directly to the business / 

assets of Client including the information having the commercial value. 

"Termination 

Date" 

Shall mean the date specified in the notice of Termination given from which the 

Contract shall stand terminated. 

Termination 

Notice 
Shall mean the notice of Termination  

Contractor  
Shall mean the successful bidder to whom the work of Installation of Solar Hot 

Water Tank for Government of Madhya Pradesh has been awarded. 

 

7.2.  SECURITY DEPOSIT/ PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE  
 

7.2.1 The successful bidder within 7 days of issue of Letter of Acceptance (LoA) shall deposit 

security deposit of 10% of contract value including earnest money through bank draft, 

which shall be returned only after successful completion of warranty period of three years. 

 
 
7.3.   COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICES  
 

      The Contract shall become legally binding and in force only upon:  
 

7.3.1  The Contractor shall commence installation of Solar Hot Water Tank for Government of 

Madhya Pradesh within 07 days from the date of issue of acceptance and completed within 

30 days. 

 
 
 
 



 Page 13 

7.4 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

7.4.1 EMD will be forfeited: 

i. If the offer is withdrawn/modified or alteration is sought during the period of validity of the 

offer or any agreed extension; 

ii. The agency fails to supply & installation of Solar Hot Water Tank. 

iii. If the agency backs out within 7 days after issue of Letter of Acceptance. 

iv. If the tenderer attempts to procure the contract by furnishing false/incorrect documents and 

by giving false declarations. 

v. Any other Act of the bidder which is tantamount to premature withdrawal from tender 

process. 

7.4.2 The Empanelled Agencies will be required to submit the bills (in triplicate) of tax

 satisfactory completion of work efforts will be made for payment within 15 working days 

 from the date of receipt of the bills. 

7.4.3 Conditional tender shall not be accepted. 

7.4.4 Guarantee/ Warranty: The Solar Hot Water Tank supplied against this order shall be 

warranted against any manufacturing defects for a period of 36 months from date of 

installation/commissioning. It shall be liable to rectify any defects that may be found in the 

material or due to faulty design or replace unsound material free of cost. The MS water 

tanks with all fixtures, fittings (PPR/CPVC/G.I./Brass/ i/c pipes & ball valve) including 

Bobbin heater, heating element, thermostat and temperature meter will be under 

guarantee/warranty of three year from the date of final installation and it has to be replaced, 

repair them at its own cost within 06 hours of intimation of such defect. 

7.4.5 The cost of all types of fittings (PPR/CPVC/G.I./Brass i/c pipes and ball valves) to connect 

the new Solar Hot Water Tank to the old system will be borne by the contractor.  

7.4.6 The contractor shall ensure immediate rectification of such complaints in the 

guarantee/warranty period, with-in twenty-four hours failing which a penalty of ` 500/- per 

day will be imposed beyond reasonable time and will be deducted from the cost of security 

deposit of the contractor. 

7.4.7 In the event of total failure for providing services in the guarantee/warranty period, the 

Bhawan Authorities are free to hire services from the other service provider at the cost of 

security deposit of the contractor. 

7.4.8 If the work is found unsatisfactory or of the firm dishonours the contract the job will be 

entrusted to any other firm/party at the risk/expense of the contractor. 

7.4.9 All repairs and patch works shall be neatly carried out to match with the original finish. The 

contractor has to remove all the debris from the site of execution and dispose them at 

suitable places. 

7.4.10 The supplier shall be invariably submitting the detailed technical literature/brochure etc. 

along with general and mandatory documents. 

7.4.11 The lowest tender will be decided based on the Grand Total amount. 

7.4.12 The Resident Commissioner, M.P. Bhawan reserves the right summarily to terminate the 

contract at any time without assigning any reason. In this connection, the decision of the 

Resident Commissioner M.P. Bhawan shall be final and binding on the contractor. 

7.4.13 Time is the essence of the contract and work is required to be completed in all respects in 30 

(thirty) days from the date of handing over the site  

7.4.14 All the material must be indigenous and not imported. 

   



 Page 14 

SECTION -8 
 

8.  Technical Specification for Solar Hot Water Tank  

Technical Requirement 

 

8.1 Insulation with glass wool and aluminum sheets etc. over Solar Hot Water Tank. 

8.2 

Solar Hot Water Tank capacity 2000 LPD made by 8mm MS sheet duly polished by 

anti-rusted epoxy paint with 07 nos. of MS socket for fitting of Bobbin heater and 

pipe lines with 50x50x6mm MS angle stand for tank duly painted by Red oxide and 

enamel paint. Complete in all respect.  

8.3 Fixing SS 3kw Bobbin heater ISI mark. 

8.4 Fixing Thermostats as per standard specification. 

8.5 Fixing Temperature meter 4" dia. as per standard specification. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 Page 15 

 

 

SECTION -9 

 

 

9.  Financial Bid  
 

     (Rate in Rs.) 

S.N. Description of work Qty Total Amount 

9.1 

Providing and installation of Solar Hot Water Tank capacity 

2000 LPD made by 8mm thick MS sheet duly polished by anti-

rusted epoxy paint with 07 nos. of MS socket for fitting of 

bobbin heater and pipe lines and all type of fitting. The tank 

stand built-up with 50x50x6mm MS angle. The tank duly painted 

by Red oxide and enamel paint. Complete in all respect. 

Including SS 3kw Bobbin heater - 07 nos., Thermostats - 07 nos. 

Temperature meter 4" dia. - 01 nos. and Lifting and installation 

Solar Hot Water Tank to Roof Top - 01 nos. With three-year 

warranty.  

Providing and laying insulation with glass wool and aluminum 

sheets etc. over Solar Hot Water Tank. Complete work. - 2000 

ltr. 

01 Job 

 

9.2 (Less): Buy Back old Solar Boiler M.S. Tank - 01 no. 01 Job (-) 

 Grand Total Rs.  
 

Note: - Above rates to be quoted exclusive of GST and other taxes etc. 

 

 

Signature and Stamp 

of Contractor 


